BY-LAW NUMBER 896

076

Being a By-Law to change the name of Kennedy Avenue from Judge Avenue to Golf Street to "Memorial Drive."

WHEREAS certain representations have been made to name a Street or Drive within the corporation of the City of North Bay in honor of the men who died in the Great War, 1914-1918.

AND WHEREAS the Street or Avenue chosen with this end in view is the Easterly Part of Kennedy Avenue commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary of Judge Avenue, and extending in a Westerly direction along the centre line of Kennedy Avenue a distance of 1351 feet to a point, where the pavement turns in a Northerly direction towards Golf Street; and that part of the Highway extending from Kennedy Avenue to the Bridge over Chippewa Creek at Golf Street, to "Memorial Drive"

THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

THAT the said Easterly portion of Kennedy Avenue commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary of Judge Avenue, and extending in a Westerly direction along the centre line of Kennedy Avenue a distance of 1351 feet to a point, where the pavement turns in a Northerly direction towards Golf Street; and that part of the Highway extending from Kennedy Avenue to the Bridge over Chippewa Creek at Golf Street be named and is named "Memorial Drive."

THAT this By-Law take effect on the date of the final passing thereof.

> Read a First Time in Open Council this 16th day of July 1928. Read a Second Time in Open Council this 16th day of July 1928. Passed in Open Council this 4th day of September 1928.

2 Angen Clerk C. L. Bauner Mayor

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF NIPISSING His Honor Joseph Alphonse Valin ) Thursday, the 23rd day of In Chambers ) August, A. D. 1928.

> "IN THE MATTER OF CHANGING THE NAME OF KENNEDY AVENUE TO MEMORIAL DRIVE"

Upon the Application of the Corporation of the City of North Bay, and upon reading the Affidavit of E. A. Tilley and James A. Smith filed, and upon bearing the Solicitor for the Corporation of the City of North Bay, and hearing what was said in favor of the said Application, and no one appearing in opposition to the said Application,

I, Joseph Alphonse Valin, Judge of the District Court of the District of Nipissing, hereby approve of the By-Law being finally passed by the Corporation of the City of North Bay for changing the name of the Easterly portion of Kennedy Avenue, commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary of Judge Avenue, and extending in a Westerly direction along the centre line of Kennedy Avenue a distance of 1351 feet to a point, where the pavement turns in a Northerly direction towards Colf Street; and that part of the Highway extending from Kennedy Avenue to the Bridge over Chippewa Creek at Colf Street, to "Memorial Drive", as required by the Statutes in that behalf.

> "J. A. VALIN" Judge, D. C. D. N.

376